

Indorama Ventures Pcl (IVL TB) - BUY, Price Bt44.25, TP Bt60.00**Results Comment**

Yupapan Polpornprasert | Email: yupapan.pol@thanachartsec.co.th

1Q22 – Big beat from strong West PET

- IVL reported 1Q22 profit of Bt14bn which beat both our reported and core profit estimate as well as beat consensus number of Bt8.3bn. IVL's core profit came in at Bt10.6bn (+117% q-q and 203% y-y) which beat our estimate by 45%. Maintain BUY.
- **Higher core profit despite substantial increase in energy cost.** Core EBITDA up by 41% q-q, +77% y-y to US\$650m driven by PET business. PET EBITDA up by 70% q-q, and 91% y-y to US\$391m. This is mainly due to the successful reset of PTA/PET contracts completed at the end of 2021. EBITDA averaged \$161/ton in 1Q22 vs \$97/ton in 4Q21.
- **Integrated oxides:** IOD EBITDA was steady q-q as weaker downstream contribution was offset by higher EBITDA from intermediated segments (MTBE and MEG).
- **Fibers:** Fiber EBITDA up by 4% q-q, mainly from higher sale volume driven by mobility business.
- **Extras:** The key extra gain is inventory amount \$134m in 1Q22 vs US\$18m in 4Q21.
- **Outlook:** 2Q22F looks set to be strong with consolidation of Oxiteno and ongoing high PET margin QTD.

Income Statement (consolidated)						Income Statement 3M as					
Yr-end Dec (Bt m)	1Q21	2Q21	3Q21	4Q21	1Q22	(Bt m)	q-q%	y-y%	% 2022F	2022F	2023F
Revenue	98,161	111,594	127,300	126,812	146,957	Revenue	16	50	8	1,734,469	1,711,277
Gross profit	16,701	21,320	20,827	22,223	29,168	Gross profit	31	75	12	248,660	250,332
SG&A	10,593	11,495	12,066	13,190	13,190	SG&A	-	25	6	204,530	201,795
Operating profit	6,108	9,825	8,762	9,033	15,978	Operating profit	77	162	36	44,130	48,537
EBITDA	11,109	14,959	14,393	14,774	21,494	EBITDA	45	93	31	69,747	72,912
Other income	998	398	461	70	949	Other income	1,263	(5)	na	0	0
Other expense	0	0	0	0	0	Other expense			na	0	0
Interest expense	1,827	1,594	1,745	1,653	1,767	Interest expense	7	(3)	22	8,145	8,684
Profit before tax	5,279	8,630	7,478	7,450	15,160	Profit before tax	104	187	42	35,986	39,853
Income tax	1,312	1,922	1,634	1,768	3,239	Income tax	83	147	45	7,230	8,004
Equity & invest. income	28	39	60	32	46	Equity & invest. income	43	62	28	165	165
Minority interests	(500)	(305)	(293)	(842)	(1,389)	Minority interests	na	na	69	(2,027)	(2,027)
Extraordinary items	2,514	1,897	937	520	3,492	Extraordinary items	572	39	na	0	0
Net profit	6,009	8,340	6,548	5,392	14,070	Net profit	161	134	52	26,894	29,987
Normalized profit	3,495	6,443	5,611	4,872	10,578	Normalized profit	117	203	39	26,894	29,987
EPS (Bt)	1.07	1.49	1.17	0.96	2.51	EPS (Bt)	161	134	52	4.79	5.34
Normalized EPS (Bt)	0.62	1.15	1.00	0.87	1.88	Normalized EPS (Bt)	117	203	39	4.79	5.34

Balance Sheet (consolidated)						Financial Ratios					
Yr-end Dec (Bt m)	1Q21	2Q21	3Q21	4Q21	1Q22	(%)	1Q21	2Q21	3Q21	4Q21	1Q22
Cash & ST investment	20,650	14,916	17,748	16,456	36,556	Sales growth	6.7	49.1	57.1	52.1	49.7
A/C receivable	41,489	46,917	50,470	53,172	64,836	Operating profit growth	36.4	127.0	192.8	209.5	161.6
Inventory	63,801	74,778	82,199	88,979	99,793	EBITDA growth	18.7	56.5	79.5	79.3	93.5
Other current assets	14,094	16,871	17,092	18,252	17,251	Norm profit growth	149.1	162.4	474.8	155.9	202.6
Investment	3,210	3,044	3,317	3,489	3,521	Norm EPS growth	186.5	183.5	607.4	155.9	202.6
Fixed assets	271,027	282,061	295,503	291,677	290,666	Gross margin	17.0	19.1	16.4	17.5	19.8
Other assets	65,312	68,049	70,851	69,803	72,974	Operating margin	6.2	8.8	6.9	7.1	10.9
Total assets	479,582	506,634	537,179	541,828	585,597	EBITDA margin	11.3	13.4	11.3	11.7	14.6
S-T debt	45,637	43,760	47,991	44,260	56,610	Norm net margin	3.6	5.8	4.4	3.8	7.2
A/C payable	67,684	82,231	86,469	90,265	104,785	D/E (x)	1.5	1.4	1.4	1.3	1.3
Other current liabilities	22,843	24,329	26,660	26,596	28,797	Net D/E (x)	1.4	1.3	1.3	1.2	1.0
L-T debt	161,035	160,296	165,168	169,893	165,648	Interest coverage (x)	6.1	9.4	8.3	8.9	12.2
Other liabilities	36,043	38,498	43,001	39,811	39,190	Interest rate	3.6	3.1	3.3	3.1	3.2
Minority interest	10,147	10,824	12,200	12,235	13,148	Effective tax rate	24.8	22.3	21.9	23.7	21.4
Shareholders' equity	136,195	146,697	155,690	158,769	177,419	ROA	3.0	5.2	4.3	3.6	7.5
Working capital	37,606	39,464	46,200	51,886	59,844	ROE	10.6	18.2	14.8	12.4	25.2
Total debt	206,671	204,056	213,159	214,153	222,259						
Net debt	186,021	189,141	195,412	197,697	185,703						

Sources: Company data, Thanachart estimates

General Disclaimers And Disclosures:

This report is prepared and issued by Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited (TNS) as a resource only for clients of TNS, Thanachart Capital Public Company Limited (TCAP) and its group companies. Copyright © Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited. All rights reserved. The report may not be reproduced in whole or in part or delivered to other persons without our written consent.

This report is prepared by analysts who are employed by the research department of TNS. While the information is from sources believed to be reliable, neither the information nor the forecasts shall be taken as a representation or warranty for which TNS or TCAP or its group companies or any of their employees incur any responsibility. This report is provided to you for informational purposes only and it is not, and is not to be construed as, an offer or an invitation to make an offer to sell or buy any securities. Neither TNS, TCAP nor its group companies accept any liability whatsoever for any direct or consequential loss arising from any use of this report or its contents.

The information and opinions contained herein have been compiled or arrived at from sources believed reliable. However, TNS, TCAP and its group companies make no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to their accuracy or completeness. Expressions of opinion herein are subject to change without notice. The use of any information, forecasts and opinions contained in this report shall be at the sole discretion and risk of the user.

TNS, TCAP and its group companies perform and seek to perform business with companies covered in this report. TNS, TCAP, its group companies, their employees and directors may have positions and financial interest in securities mentioned in this report. TNS, TCAP or its group companies may from time to time perform investment banking or other services for, or solicit investment banking or other business from, any entity mentioned in this report. Therefore, investors should be aware of conflict of interest that may affect the objectivity of this report.

Note: Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited act as a Market Maker and Derivative Warrants Issuer. At present, TNS has issued 76 Derivative Warrants which are AMAT16C2206A, AOT16C2206A, AWC16C2207A, BAM16C2206A, BAM16C2207A, BANP16C2205A, BANP16C2207A, BCH16C2207A, BEC16C2207A, BGRI16C2205A, BLA16C2205A, BLA16C2208A, CBG16C2205A, CBG16C2207A, CHG16C2207A, COM716C2205A, COM716C2208A, COM716C2209A, CPF16C2205A, DOHO16C2207A, EA16C2205A, EA16C2206A, EA16C2207A, EA16C2209A, GPSC16C2205A, GPSC16C2206A, GPSC16C2207A, GPSC16C2209A, GULF16C2205A, GULF16C2207A, GUNK16C2205A, GUNK16C2206A, GUNK16C2207A, GUNK16C2209A, HANA16C2205A, HANA16C2207A, HANA16C2209A, INTU16C2205A, IRPC16C2205A, IVL16C2206A, JMAR16C2205A, JMAR16C2206A, JMT16C2205A, JMT16C2207A, KBAN16C2206A, KBAN16C2208A, KBAN16C2209A, KCE16C2205A, KCE16C2205B, KCE16C2208A, KCE16C2209A, MEGA16C2207A, MINT16C2207A, OR16C2205A, PTG16C2209A, PTT16C2205A, PTTE16C2209A, PTTG16C2207A, RBF16C2209A, RCL16C2205A, RCL16C2208A, RS16C2205A, S5016C2206A, S5016C2209A, S5016P2206A, S5016P2206B, S5016P2209A, SAWA16C2205A, SCB16C2208A, SPRC16C2209A, SYNE16C2206A, TOP16C2206A, TRUE16C2205A, TRUE16C2205B, TTA16C2207A, TTA16C2208A (underlying securities are AMATA, AOT, AWC, BAM, BANPU, BCH, BEC, BGRIM, BLA, CBG, CHG, COM7, CPF, DOHOME, EA, GPSC, GULF, GUNKUL, HANA, INTUCH, IRPC, IVL, JMART, JMT, KBANK, KCE, MEGA, MINT, OR, PTG, PTT, PTTEP, PTTGC, RBF, RCL, RS, SET50, SAWAD, SCB, SPRC, SYNEX, TOP, TRUE, TTA). before making investment decisions.

Note: Our major shareholder TCAP (Thanachart Capital Pcl) which holding 50.96% of Thanachart Securities and also TCAP holding 100% of Thanachart SPV1 Co. Ltd. TCAP and Thanachart SPV1 Co. Ltd has stake in THANI for 60% and being the major shareholder of THANI.

Note: Thanachart Capital Public Company Limited (TCAP), TMBThanachart Bank Public Company Limited (TTB), are related companies to Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited (TNS). Thanachart Securities Pcl is a subsidiary of Thanachart Capital Pcl (TCAP) which holds 23% of the shareholding in TMBThanachart Bank Pcl.

Note: Thanachart Capital Public Company Limited (TCAP), Ratchthani Leasing Public Company Limited (THANI), MBK PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED (MBK) and PATUM RICE MILL AND GRANARY PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED (PRG) are related companies to Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited (TNS) . Since TNS covers those securities in research report, consequently TNS incurs conflicts of interest.

Disclosure of Interest of Thanachart Securities**Investment Banking Relationship**

Within the preceding 12 months, Thanachart Securities has lead-managed public offerings and/or secondary offerings (excluding straight bonds) of the securities of the following companies: SCG Packaging Pcl (SCGP TB)